
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Corporate Parenting Board
26 May 2016

Time 5.30 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Oversight

Venue Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre

Membership
Chair Cllr Val Gibson (Lab)
Vice-chair

Labour Conservative

Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Hazel Malcolm
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Zee Russell
Cllr Martin Waite

Cllr Christine Mills

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Carl Craney
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555046 or carl.craney@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence (if any) 

2 Declarations of interests (if any) 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2016 (Pages 5 - 10)
[For approval]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 
2016]

5 Schedule of outstanding matters (Pages 11 - 14)
[To consider and comment on the summary of outstanding matters]

6 Corporate Parenting Board - Work Programme - 2016/17 Municipal Year 
(Pages 15 - 16)
[To consider the proposed Work Programme for the 2016/17 Municipal Year]

7 Introduction to the work of the Corporate Parenting Board 
[To receive a presentation on the role and responsibilities of the Corporate 
Parenting Board]

8 Corporate Parenting Strategy - Update (Pages 17 - 24)
[To receive an update on the progress of the Corporate Parenting Strategy and 
priorities for the next year]

9 Performance Monitoring Data (Pages 25 - 34)
[To consider the Performance Monitoring Data for April 2016]

10 Exclusion of the public and press 
[To pass the following resolution:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown 
below]

Part 2 – items not open to the public and press

11 Councillors visits to establishments 
[To receive feedback on any visits to establishments undertaken by Councillors 
since the last meeting] 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Attendanc
e

Corporate Parenting
Board
Minutes - 21 April 2016

Chair Cllr Val Gibson (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Jasbinder Dehar Cllr Peter O'Neill Cllr Martin Waite

Conservative

Cllr Christine Mills Cllr Richard Whitehouse

Employees
Emma Bennett Service Director - Children and Young People
Carl Craney Democratic Support Officer
Alison Hinds Head of Looked After Children
Puja Taloy Participation Officer
Andrew Scragg Youth Service Participation Worker
Alice Vickers Corporate Parenting Officer

Representatives of the Care Leavers’ Forum
Alicia Blewit
Gareth Rafferty

Representatives of the Children in Care Council
Nathan Jones 
Brandon Jones 
Kyron Hughes 
Paige Hughes 
Ben Reynolds 
Mark White

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence (if any)

Apologies for absence had been received from Cllrs Paula Brookfield, Rita Potter 
and Stephen Simkins together with Fiona Brennan, Designated Nurse, Looked After 
Children, Wolverhampton City Clinical Commissioning Group.

2 Declarations of interests (if any)

No declarations of interest were made relative to items under consideration at the 
meeting.

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2016

Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2016 be confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 
2016.

5 Schedule of outstanding matters

Carl Craney, Democratic Support Officer, presented a report which appraised the 
Board of the current position with a variety of matters considered at previous 
meetings of the Board. The Chair, Cllr Val Gibson, commented that reports in 
connection with the review of Children and Adolescent Mental Health Service 
(CAMHS) and academic achievements of Looked After Children and support 
provided to poor achievers had been considered at previous meetings and could, 
therefore, be deleted from the schedule.

With regard to teenage pregnancy – comparison of the number of under 18 
conceptions against the national average, Emma Bennett, Service Director, Children 
and Young People, reported that from the latest available data (December 2014) the 
number of under 18 conceptions in Wolverhampton had almost halved over the 
previous six year period but was still higher significantly than the national average. 
The latest data indicated that there were 28.7 conceptions / 1,000 in Wolverhampton 
compared to the national average of 22.1 / 1,000. In 2014 there had been 150 under 
18 conceptions in Wolverhampton compared to 300 in 2007. She undertook to 
arrange for the circulation of a Briefing Note on this matter to the Board.

Resolved:
1. That the report be received and noted;
2. That a Briefing Note in connection with a comparison of the number of 

under 18 conceptions against the national average be circulated to the 
Board.

Page 4



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

6 "New Belongings"

Alison Hinds, Head of Service, Looked After Children, presented a report which 
updated the Board on the progress b
[...]
atives which had been worked on with the 
Council’s Procurement Team to include opportunities for Care Leavers’ under social 
responsibility grounds in all contracts let by the Council. Furthermore, through the 
Care Leavers’ Charter work was on-going with Spellor Metcalfe, one of the Council’s 
contractors with a view to training being provided to increase the financial 
responsibility of Care Leavers’ in order to build confidence and obtain appropriate 
qualifications. This work would be used as a template for roll out to other Council 
contractors and large employers in the city. With regard to the use of external 
mentors, this was being examined but was already in place through the “Aspire to 
University” initiative. It was also used in the “Talent Match” initiative.

Cllr Jasbinder Dehar welcomed the introduction of the regular Care Leavers’ 
newsletter and the increased usage of Facebook to contact Care Leavers’. The 
Service Director,Children and Young People explained that the Facebook contact 
was through a closed group, that messages were checked each day and offered an 
opportunity to participate in employment interviews of appropriate employee 
positions. It had also been used recently to recruit Care Leavers’ as Counting 
Assistants on the forthcoming Police and Crime Commissioner election.

Cllr Peter O’Neill commented that given that the Minister of State had been involved 
in the launch of the “New Belongings” project he was surprised that no funding from 
Central Government was available. He suggested that recognition be sought in terms 
of a financial contribution. The Head of Service, Looked After Children advised that 
the Minister of State would receive feedback on the success of the project. The 
Service Director,Children and Young People reported that the Council enjoyed 
benefits wider than financial recognition through the project.

Resolved:
That the report be received and noted.

7 To meet with representatives of the Children in Care Council and Care Leavers
Forum to consider the "New Belongings" priorities and other matters of mutual 
interest.

Representatives from the Children in Care Council and the Care Leavers’ Forum 
joined the meeting. At the invitation of the Chair introductions were duly made.

The Board and representatives from the Children in Care Council and the Care 
Leavers’ Forum conducted two scenarios and duly reported back on the results.

Page 6



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Nathan Jones read out a poem which had been written by a Care Leaver on life in 
care.

The Chair reported that the Corporate Parenting Strategy had been approved 
formally in December 2015 and that the Care Leavers’ Strategy had been 
approved by the Cabinet on 20 April 2016 and would be presented to the Council in 
due course. The Service Director,Children and Young People advised that the 
Care Leavers’ Charter was a national document and that it was intended to 
produce a local charter which would be published and publicised in due course.

The Corporate Parenting Officer reported that a leaflet on the Corporate Parenting 
Strategy was now available and that meetings of the Children in Care Council and 
the Care Leavers’ Forum had been scheduled in such a way as to enable all reports 
to be considered by the Corporate Parenting Board to be considered first by those 
Groups.

Resolved:
1. That the feedback from the two scenarios be written up and presented to 

the Children in Care Council, Care Leavers’ Forum and the Board for 
checking and follow up as appropriate;

2. That the poem be displayed on the Corporate Website;
3. That the updates be received and noted;
4. That the thanks of the Board be extended to the representatives of the 

Children in Care Council and the Care Leavers’ Forum for attending 
and participating in the meeting.

The representatives from the Children in Care Council and the Care Leavers’ Forum 
left the meeting.

8 Performance Monitoring Data

The Service Director, Children and Young People, presented the Performance 
Report for March 2016 (data as at February 2016) and updated certain elements of 
the contents.

Cllr Peter O’Neill referred to the attendance of representatives from the Children in 
Care Council and the Care Leavers’ Forum earlier in the meeting and reported that 
the sibling of one of those in attendance who was also in care, was being “fast 
tracked” into university and that another in attendance aspired to attend university as 
his sibling was currently attending.

The Chair enquired as to the reasons why 4% of assessments and reviews were 
not up to date. The Service Director, Childen and Young People gave examples of 
the type of reasons for assessments and reviews not being up to date including the 
illness of the child or the foster carer, the Social Worker or the Independent 
Reviewing Officer.

Resolved:
1. That the report be received and noted;

Page 7



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

2. That the thanks of the Board be extended to the Officers responsible for 
the production of the report and the efforts made to improve the data 
contained therein.

9 Exclusion of the press and public 

Resolved:
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information contained 
in paragraph 1 of the Act, namely information relating to any individual.

Part 2 items not open to the public and press

10 Councillors visits to establishments

No visits to establishments had been undertaken since the last meeting of the Board.

Resolved:
That the Corporate Parenting Officer liaise with Cllrs Peter O’Neill and 
Stephen Simkins with a view to a visit being undertaken to the Merridale 
Street West establishment.

11 Cllrs Jasbinder Dehar and Richard Whitehouse and Carl Craney

The Chair reported that this would be the last meeting of the Board to be attended by 
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar, who was not standing at the forthcoming Municipal Elections, 
Cllr Richard Whitehouse, who was retiring from the Council and Carl Craney, 
Democratic Support Officer, who was transferring to the West Midlands Combined 
Authority. She thanked the Councillors and the Officer for their contributions to the 
work of the Board.

Cllr Jasbinder Dehar offered her thanks to the Chair, fellow Councillors and the 
Officers.

12 Thanks to the Chair

Resolved:
That the best thanks of the Board be extended to the Chair, Cllr Val Gibson for 
the able and courteous manner in which she had conducted the proceedings 
of the Board during the 2015/16 Municipal Year.

Page 8



PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Corporate Parenting Board
26 May 2016

Report Title Summary of outstanding matters

Cabinet Member with
Lead Responsibility

Councillor Val Gibson
Cabinet Member for Children and Young People

Wards Affected All

Accountable Director Emma Bennett – Service Director – Children and Young People

Originating service Governance

Accountable officer(s) Carl Craney
Tel
Email

Democratic Services Officer
01902 55(5046)
carl.craney@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendations for noting:
The Corporate Parenting Board is asked to consider and comment on the summary of 
outstanding matters

Page 9

Agenda Item No: 5



PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to appraise the Board of the current position with a variety of 
matters considered at previous meetings of the Corporate Parenting Board Board.

2.0 Background

2.1 At previous meetings of the Board the following matters were considered and details of 
the current position is set out in the fourth column of the table.

DATE OF 
MEETING

SUBJECT LEAD MEMBER / 
OFFICER

CURRENT 
POSITION

30 September 
2015

Report back on visit to 
Merridale Street West

Cllrs Peter O’Neill 
and Stephen 
Simkins / Alice 
Vickers

Report to a future 
meeting

3.0 Financial implications

3.1 None arising direct
[...]
ounder
Alice Vickers 

Page 13

Agenda Item No: 6



Key Dates For Submission of reports for CiCC and CPB

Submission of report 
for CiCC date

Attendance at CiCC Deadline for 
Submission to report 
mailbox

Date of Attendance at 
CPB

15/04/16 27/04/16 9 May
2016

26/05/16
15/06/16 29/06/16 4 July 

2016
21/07/16

17/08/16 31/08/16 5 September
2016

22/09/16
12/10/16 26/10/16 7 November

2016
24/11/16

16/11/16 30/11/16 9 January
2017

26/01/17
8/02/17 22/02/17 27 February

2017 
16/03/17

Page 14



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Corporate Parenting Board
25 May 2016

Report title Corporate Parenting Strategy Update

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Val Gibson
Children and Young People

Wards affected All

Accountable director Emma Bennett, 

Originating service Children and Young People

Accountable employee(s) Alice Vickers
Tel
Email

Corporate Parenting Officer
01902 556703
Alice.Vickers@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Recommendations for noting:

The Corporate Parenting Board is asked to note:

1. Consider and comment on the developments of the Corporate Parenting Strategy since 
April 2015 and the progress of the action plan.

1.0 Purpose

1.1 That the Corporate Parenting Board considers the developments over the past year of 
Corporate Parenting Strategy and action plan.

2.0 Background

2.1 The City of Wolverhampton Council approved a new two year strategy in December 
2015.  An action plan to look at four areas of focus, which are the main commitments laid 
down in the strategy, has been developed and implemented throughout the year. 

Page 15

Agenda Item No: 8



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

2.2 The aim of this report is to feedback on progress.

3.0 Progress, options, discussion, etc.

3.1 The Strategy was approved and endorsed by The City of Wolverhampton Council’s 
Cabinet in December 2015. It is important to note that although the strategy wasn’t 
signed off until
[...]
F) has been launched as part of the New Belongings 
Project.

The CLF has been meeting at the Way, and are utilising services there alongside other 
young people, members of the forum are also accessing a preparing for independence 
group.

Links to local provision and events are posted on the Webpage and highlighted through 
the LAC and CL Facebook page. Options for communicating this information to foster 
carers are being explored for next year’s action plan; along with developing an email 
based Corporate Parenting newsletter for Independent reviewing Officers (IRO’s), social 
workers and foster carers updating them on opportunities and progress of the strategy.
 
A 12 month work plan has been set to deliver mandatory training for foster carers on 
Total Respect, Corporate Parenting and preparing for independence.

Two Children in Care Council (CiCC)members are now sitting on the Youth Council. 

3.5 Corporate Responsibilities

           The key requirements in this area of focus are:

 Ensure services understand LAC better.
 Strengthen the social work workforce to ensure that they are skilled and 

knowledgeable to meet the needs of our LAC population. 
 Focus on the positive things LAC do.

Page 18



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

This year we have a council commitment to ensure all reports for The Corporate 
Parenting Board (CPB) are initially presented to the CiCC for comment and consultation.  
There will be  two joint meetings with the CiCC, CLF and Corporate Parenting Board 
(CPB) to look at matters of joint interest.

11 Councillors attended a special Total Respect training session. It is now part of the 
induction for new councillors joining the Cabinet.

An E-Learning module on the roles and responsibilities of Corporate Parenting for all 
colleagues has been designed with the young people and will be ready to launch early 
May. The young people on the CiCC have completed exercises and video content for 
this. 

The Councillors’ gu
[...]
the cohort. Work continues to ensure data quality is 
high.

Further Development: Locally care leavers reporting is being re-developed.  As part of the national changes 
reporting of care leavers now includes all children and young adults who have turned 17 to 21 in the reporting 
year.  The chart above reflects the new cohort.  This change, along with an increased focus by social workers 
and managers has resulted in an improved result.

March 2016

Page 32


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2016
	5 Schedule of outstanding matters
	6 Corporate Parenting Board - Work Programme - 2016/17 Municipal Year
	8 Corporate Parenting Strategy - Update
	9 Performance Monitoring Data



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 7

Corporate Parenting 
Board
Minutes - 26 May 2016

Attendance
Chair Cllr Val Gibson (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Hazel Malcolm

Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Peter O'Neill

Cllr Zee Russell
Cllr Martin Waite

Conservative

Cllr Christine Mills

Employees
Carl Craney Democratic Support Officer
Alison Hinds Head of Looked After Children
Alice Vickers Corporate Parenting Officer



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 7

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence (if any)

Apologies for absence had been received from Cllrs Paula Brookfield, Rita Potter 
and Martin Waite together with Emma Bennett, Service Director, Children and Young 
People and Fiona Brennan, Designated Nurse, Looked After Children, 
Wolverhampton City Clinical Commissioning Group.

2 Declarations of interests (if any)

No declarations of interest were made relative to items under consideration at the 
meeting.

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2016

Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 April be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising

With reference to Minute No. 6, “New Belongings”, the Chair, Cllr Val Gibson queried 
whether the breakdown of the Care Leavers’ who were available for work and who 
were engaged in Education, Employment or Training had yet been circulated. Alison 
Hinds, Head of Looked After Children, advised that the breakdown of this information 
had yet to be circulated.

Cllr Mrs Christine Mills referred to Minute No. 7 (To meet with representatives of the 
Children in Care Council and Care Leavers Forum to consider the “New Belongings” 
priorities and other matters of mutual interest) and commented that the exercise 
carried out with the young people had been a most useful event.

Resolved:
That the breakdown of the information referred to above be added to the 
Schedule of outstanding matters.

5 Schedule of outstanding matters

Carl Craney, Democratic Support Officer, presented a report which appraised the 
Board of the current position with matters considered previously by the Board.

Resolved:
That the report be received and noted.

6 Corporate Parenting Board - Work Programme - 2016/17 Municipal Year

Alice Vickers, Corporate Parenting Officer, presented the Work Programme for the 
Board for the 2016/17 Municipal Year. She explained that all reports to be 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 7

considered at the Board were presented first to the Children in Care Council (CiCC) 
with an opportunity for the CiCC to comment on such reports.

Resolved:
1. That the Work Programme for the 2016/17 Municipal Year be approved;
2. That any further matters be identified for consideration as necessary or 

raised during consideration of the Pwerformance Monitoring Data report.

7 Introduction to the work of the Corporate Parenting Board

The Corporate Parenting Officer gave a PowerPoint presentation on an introduction 
to the work of the Corporate Parenting Board.

The Chair referred to the slide which included a reference to “poor education 
attainment and attendance pre-care” of Looked After Children and advised the Board 
that the educational attainment of Wolverhampton’s LAC population was good and 
above the national average with 20% of the LAC obtaining 5 GCSE A* - C grades as 
opposed to 14% nationally.

Cllr Peter O’Neill queried whether the issue of “Spare Bedroom Tax” for Foster 
Carers’ had been addressed. The Head of Looked After Children reported that this 
issue had been resolved locally. Cllr Hazel Malcolm questioned whether there were 
close links between the Looked After Children’s service and the Special Educational 
Needs and Disability service. The Corporate Parenting Officer confirmed that such 
links were in place via the Virtual School Head and the COPE Team. Cllr Hazel 
Malcolm enquired as to the arrangements for health assessments. The Head of 
Looked After Children explained that initial health assessments were undertaken by 
the Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust and then were linked to Healthcare Plans of 
individual children.

Resolved:
That the presentation be received and noted.

8 Corporate Parenting Strategy - Update

The Corporate Parenting Officer presented a report on the developments over the 
past year of the Corporate Parenting Strategy and Action Plan.

Cllr Mrs Christine Mills enquired as to the work undertaken to increase aspirations of 
Looked After Children to attend university. The Corporate Parenting Officer reported 
on the work with the Black Country Authorities, Wolverhampton University and a 
local charity, “Creative Chances” where at Year 6, those Looked  After Children who 
had attained level 4 or above were encouraged to aspire to attend university. The 
programme provided a mentor who was attending university to support the 
aspiration. Additional homework was set and social activities arranged.

Cllr Peter O’Neill referred to the proposal to produce a guide for foster carers such as 
at what age to have a mobile phone and expressed concern that this could cause an 
issue with foster carers if the guidance was at odds with their views. The Head of 
Looked After Children advised that the guide would be produced in consultation with 
foster carers and would only be a guide where exceptions were acceptable. The 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 7

intention was to address safeguarding issues. Cllr Peter O’Neill acknowledged the 
response and explained that he was keen to ensure that Looked After Children were 
not stigmatised by having or not having a mobile phone at the same age as their 
peers. The Corporate Parenting Officer commented that it was hoped to provide re-
assurance to foster carers and to identify a suitably balanced position. In response to 
a further question from Cllr Peter O’Neill she reported that the guide would be 
developed in consultation with all relevant partner agencies including schools.

Cllr Peter O’Neill questioned whether the views of the Transport Authority or Bus 
Operators would be sought in relation to the age at which a child could catch a bus 
by themselves. The Corporate Parenting Officer advised that a number of courses 
were available which provided information on such issues including acceptable 
behaviour, courtesy, safe places to sit etc. She reported that the guide would be 
produced during 2016/17. 

The Chair suggested that the guide be produced in chapters rather than as a single 
document thus enabling some information to be readily available sooner than other 
parts. Cllr Hazel Malcolm suggested that the guide be made available on the website 
as well as in hard copy format. The Corporate Parenting Officer advised that it would 
be included in the Foster Carers’ Handbook.

Cllr Hazel Malcolm offered to work with the Corporate Parenting Officer on guidance 
on finance matters in light of her work with a Credit Union.

The Chair questioned the appropriateness of “drop in” sessions being held on Friday 
afternoons given that the Looked After Children should be at school or college or 
work at that time. The Corporate Parenting Officer undertook to consider this issue 
further but explained that this was a popular time for Looked After Children to collect 
money etc. 

The Chair referred to a number of errors and omissions in Section 3.5 of the report 
and suggested that the following amendments be made (amendments in italics): “11 
Councillors attended a special Total Respect training session. It is now part of the 
induction for new Councillors joining the Council” and
“An E-Learning module on the roles and responsibilities of Corporate Parenting for all 
Councillors and colleagues has been designed with the young people and will be 
ready to launch early May. The young people on the CiCC have completed exercises 
and video content for this.”

The Chair enquired if there were now two representatives from the CiCC serving on 
the Youth Council. The Corporate Parenting Officer confirmed this to be the case and 
reported on a planned joint event with the “Be Safe Team”. She also informed the 
Board that two representatives from the Looked After Children population attended 
meetings of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel as representatives of the 
Youth Council.

Cllr Peter O’Neill commented that during their year of service on the Scrutiny Panel 
their confidence had grown and had been involved actively in consultations which 
had been undertaken. This news was welcomed by Cllr Zee Russell. The Corporate 
Parenting Officer commented on the involvement of the Looked After Children 
population in the Participation Strategy. Cllr Zee Russell enquired if any of this work 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 7

was accredited. The Corporate Parenting Officer advised that it was and cited the 
example of the iAwards.

Resolved:
1. That the developments of the Corporate Parenting Strategy since April 

2015 and the progress of the Action Plan be noted;   
2. That the thanks of the Board be extended to the Corporate Parenting 

Officer, the Participation Officers and all Officers involved in the 
development of the Strategy and Action Plan. 

9 Performance Monitoring Data

The Head of Looked After Children presented the Performance report for April 2016 
(data as at March 2016) and responded to questions.

With reference to the section on “Demographics” Cllr Julie Hodgkiss requested that a 
report be submitted to a future meeting on the breakdown of the Looked After 
Children population, why the children were taken into care and when they were first 
known to the Authority. Cllr Julie Hodgkiss also questioned whether the information 
pertaining to Social Worker caseload included Specialist Social Workers. The Head 
of Looked After Children explained that the information was influenced by changes in 
Social Workers but that the average caseload was 21 with no other social work 
cases undertaken.

Cllr Julie Hodgkiss referred to the recent Queen’s speech at the state opening of 
Parliament insofar as it referred to proposed changes in legislation on adoption and 
enquired if the timetable for the proposed changes were yet known. The Head of 
Looked After Children advised that details were still awaited but assured the Board 
that the Regional Adoption Agency would be involved in lobbying in respect of any 
changes. The Chair reminded the Board that it had always taken the view that 
obtaining the most appropriate placement was paramount rather than the speed of 
placement and that this stance was accepted by the Department for Education. The 
Head of Looked After Children commented that Wolverhampton had a very positive 
approach to adoption and had a good record in placing family groups and hard to 
place children.

The Chair referred to the Regional Adoption Agency which was comprised of the four 
Black Country Authorities together with Telford and Wrekin Council and Shropshire 
County Council which enabled best practice to be shared. A report on this matter 
was to be presented to Cabinet in September 2016 and that she would be attending 
a meeting of fellow Cabinet Members for Children and Young People with Directors 
of Children’s Services on 22 June 2016. She suggested that a report or Briefing Note 
be presented to the next meeting on the work of the Regional Adoption Agency. 

Cllr Lynne Moran commented that she was particularly interested in children who had 
left care and commented that changes in Social Workers should be avoided 
wherever possible. She enquired as to the current retention rates of Social Work 
staff. She also questioned the literacy and numeracy levels of the Looked After 
Children population given that they were often under achievers despite the support 
provided. The Head of Looked After Children confirmed the importance of 
recruitment and retention and advised that a major recruitment campaign had been 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 7

completed recently. With regard to literacy and numeracy she reported that the 
current levels of educational attainment of 20% obtaining 5+ GCSE A* - C including 
English and Maths was well above the national average.

Cllr Peter O’Neill expressed concern that some 118 children had not communicated 
their views in relation to their reviews. The Head of Looked After Children reported 
that work was underway in order to understand the reason for the drop in 
participation. The Chair reminded the Board that 118 was the number of reviews and 
not the number of children. Cllr Peter O’Neill enquired as to how the reviews were 
organised. The Head of Looked After Children explained the reviews were not held in 
school time (at the request of the CiCC) and were normally held in the foster home or 
residential home with the dates being set in advance. She advised that the Council 
did attempt to communicate in other ways and did not just rely on verbal 
communication. Furthermore, children were encouraged to chair their own reviews. 

Cllr Peter O’Neill asked if alternative venues were ever considered. The Head of 
Looked After Children confirmed that on some occasions neutral venues were used 
especially if one or both birth parents were intending to be present.
Cllr Peter enquired as to the reasons why children would not wish to express their 
views. The Corporate Parenting Officer suggested that this could be because they 
did not feel listened to and outlined proposals to introduce an app to assist 
participation. Cllr Peter O’Neill commented that the CiCC now had a stronger profile 
and enquired whether it could be requested to promote the use of the app. The Head 
of Looked After Children confirmed that this could be pursued. She also undertook to 
provide members of the Board with a link to the LAC Newsletter.

Cllr Hazel Malcolm requested that a report of the breakdown of the Looked After 
Children population including details of the number of migrants etc. be submitted to a 
future meeting together with data on waiting times for appointments with the Children 
and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS). The Head of Looked After Children 
explained that the latter data was included in the Annual Report to the Board from 
the Black Country Partnership NHS Foundation Trust.

Cllr Zee Russell enquired whether the Council employed trainee Social Workers 
recruited from the Looked After Children population. The Head of Looked After 
Children reported that the development of Social Work programmes was being 
investigated.

Resolved:
1. That the report be received and noted;
2. That a report be submitted to a future meeting on the breakdown of the 

Looked After Children population, why they were taken into care and when 
they became known to the Authority;

3. That a report or Briefing Note be submitted to the next meeting on the work 
of the Regional Adoption Agency;

4. That the Children in Care Council be requested to promote the use of the 
app (if developed) with a view to encouraging Looked After Children to 
make their views known on their reviews;

5. That a link to the LAC Newsletter be provided to all Members of the Board;
6. That a report be submitted to a future meeting on the breakdown of the 

Looked After Children population including the number of migrants etc.       



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 7 of 7

10 Exclusion of the public and press

Resolved:
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information contained 
in paragraph 1 of the Act, namely information relating to any individual.

Part 2 items not open to the public and press

11 Councillors visits to establishments

No visits to establishments had been undertaken since the last meeting of the Board.

The Chair enquired if there was any obligation on the Council to visit privately 
operated Children’s Homes in the City. The Head of Looked After Children confirmed 
that there was no such obligation.

Resolved:
That an annual report be submitted to the Board on the number of children 
living in privately operated Children’s Homes in the City together with the 
Ofsted ratings of such establishements. 


